Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Ha' Ha! Bar & Canteen Limited 03338454
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Court 2477 of 2008

We (a) Alastair Paul Beveridge, Simon Jonathan Appell and James John Gleave
Of Kroll Limited
10 Fleet Place

f.ondon
EC4M 7RB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the adminustration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 21 May 2008

Signed

Joint Adminystrator

Dated 21 May 20

Contact Details:

Jessica Geddes

You do not have to grve any contact nformation m

the box opposite but if you do, t will help Companies | ;) yyejiingion Plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS| 4DL.

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact mformation thet you give will be visible Tel 0113 386 0850

to searchers of the public record

DX Number l DX Exchange

22/05/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it o the Registrar of Companies af
Compaows House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifm
*ABAJSZXC?
A 189
AS59




KROLL

Wellington Plaza
31 Wellington Street
21 May 2008 Leeds LS1 4DL
+44 (0} 113 386 0800
Fax +44 (0} 113 244 9305

83;;1:; APB/PAR/HADI ADL/ADM402A/2203 s hroll com
|

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Corporate Advisory

& Restructuring

When telephoning please ask for

Jessica Geddes

Direct Line

0113 386 0850
Dear Sirs

Ha! Ha! Bar & Canteen Limited - In Administration (the Company) |

I wrote to all creditors on 2 April 2008 to explain that my partners, Simon J Appell and James J Gleave
and | were appointed as Jomt Admimstrators of the Company on 27 March 2008

In accordance with statutory requirements, 1 now enclose with this letter the Joint Admimistrators’ Report
and Statement of Proposals, which includes information on the background to the Administration and the
actions that have been taken since our appointment

The purpose of an Admimistration 15 to achieve one of the following obyectives
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admimstration), or

(c) Realising property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The second objective 1s being pursued in this case, for the reasons set out 1n the attached report

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable them to make a
distnibutton to 1ts unsecured creditors As a result and 1n accordance with Section 52 (1) (b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators are not required to convene an imitial meeting of the
Company's creditors

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request a
meeting Any requests for an mitial creditors meeting must be made m writing to my office by 2 June
2008 and must include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting

1
Frall Limi ed Reqrstered in Eneptnd He 3777089 Reqistered Olicn 10 Fine 1 Place London (CAM 7RB | M* Companies




KROLL

Page 2

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this letter or what 1s being proposed, please contact
Jessica Geddes of this office on 0113 386 0850

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Ha! Ha! Bar & Canteen Limited

r 9!(\.(,\.&.@0

f’?A stair Bevendge
Joint Admumstrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property ot the Company are being managed by the Jeint Admrnistrators
-~ . The Jomt Adminstrators act as agents of the Company and without personal habthty




Ha! Ha! Bar & Canteen Limited- In Administration
CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropniate documentabion in support of your clam
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt

relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have compieted it to Jessica Geddes at Kroll Limited,
Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with
Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief I1s avallable when the debt is
six manths old and "wntten off’ by the creditor entering it on tus VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-
account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element lffiwhen
dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the
dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue &
Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT

office or take professional advice
ADMA404A




Joint Administrators' Report and
Statement of Proposals

Ha! Ha! Bar & Canteen Limited -
In Administration

21 May 2008




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administrations

3 Administration Strategy and Objectives
4 Administrators' Recepts and Payments
5 Financial Position

3] Proposals

7 Explanation of Exit Routes

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Cutcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Recelpts and Payments Account for the Pertod from 27 March 2008 to 30 April

2008

Appendix A

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 27 March

2008

Time Analysis for the Penod from 27 March 2008 to 30 Apnil 2008

Appendix B

Appendix C

Additronal Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

© Kroll Limited

Appendix D

Jomnt Administrators

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HAI BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information
11 The registered number of Ha! Ha! Bar & Canteen Limited {the Company) 1s 03338454
12 The Company 1s part of the Laurel Group of Companies (the Group) The Group 1s a large

managed-house operator which compnised approximately 378 licensed trading sites under
multiple brands, ncluding 'Slug & Lettuce’, ‘Ha' Hav, ‘Yates’, 'Santa Fe’ and 'Litten Tree'

13 The Company i1s one of 15 Companies (the Companies) within the Group which were
placed into administration on 27 March 2008

14 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Porter Tun House, 500
Capability Green, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU1 3LS to c/o Krol!, 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4M
7RB

15 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held

Directors
Suzanne Baker 6 September 2006 N/A NH
Aaron Brown 20 May 2005 N/A Nil
Mark Grunnell 22 November 2007 N/A Nil
Chnistian Keen 29 November 2006 N/A Nil
lan Payne 26 January 2006 N/A Nil
Timothy Smalley 20 May 2005 NIA Nt
Paul Symonds 6 September 2006 N/A Nil
Secretary
Eversecretary Limited 12 September 2005 N/A Nil

2 Background to the Administrations

21 In order to understand the financial position of the Company, we have set out below a brief

summary of Laurel Pub Bidco Limited's financial position and how this 1n turn impacts the

Company

22 The Group structure comprises companies which are involved in the business of operating
pubs bars and/or restaurants (Opco) and companies whose business involved owning and
leasing property (Propco) Yates Propco Limited, Pumpster Property Limited, S&L Propco
Limited and Pumpster Property Acquisitions Limited (together the Pumpster Landlords) are

@ Kroll Limrted Page t Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

27

28

the landiords of 104 of Opco's trading sites (the Pumpster Sites) The remarmning sites (the
Opco Sites) have third party landlords Opco and Propco are under common ownership but
with separate finance and securty structures, with Propco's funding provided by a syndicate
of banks in respect of which Royal Bank of Scotland plc 1s the arranger and facility agent
(together the Propco Banks} The Opco business is financed by Dresdner Bank AG and
Kaupthing Bank HF (the Opco Banks) as described in paragraph 2 4 below

The high street licensed trade has been adversely impaired by a number of factors including,
an over saturated market, the smoking ban, availability of discounted alcohol from
supermarkets, rising costs and the economic downturn, all of which, have impacted trading

and reduced the liqutdity of the Companies

Term loans of approximately £165 5m together with revolving credit faciltties of £20m were
due for repayment on 31 March 2008 (the Opco Facilities) Laurel Pub Bidco Limited 1s the
Borrower under the Opco Facilittes Guarantees were given by the Company, Laurel Pub
PIKCO Limited, Laurel Pub Bidco Limited, Sapphire Property Portfohios Limited, the Laurel
Pub Company Limited, Laurel High Street Estate Pubs Limited, Yates Bidco Limited, Laurel
High Street Bars Limited, Yates Group Limited, Yates's Wine Lodges and Yates Brothers
Limited (together the Opeco Bank Guarantee Companies)

Laurel Pub Bidco Limited had insufficient funds to meet the repayment obligations under the
Opco Faciliies (which as noted above, were guaranteed by the Opco Bank Guarantee
Companies Including the Company) on 31 March 2008 (the Repayment Date) and was not
In a position to raise new financing by the Repayment Date, and was therefore insolvent

Colliers CRE had marketed 90 Opco Sies for almost a year, but there was no meaningful
expression of interest from potential purchasers (see paragraph 3 22 below)

In view of the Company's pending financial obligations, Kroll was engaged on 7 February
2008 to assist with contingency planning for the Opco business

The administration procedure under the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended (the Insolvency
Act) 1s a rescue orientated procedure designed to facilitate, where appropnate, the rescue of
the insolvent company and/or a better result for creditors as a whole During the
administration process, ne legal process may be instituted against the company in
admimstration and/or its property without the consent of it's administrators or permission of
the court The intention 1s to give the company a "breathing space” so that it can attempt to
stabilise the business whilst efforts are undertaken to assess viability and, where
appropriate, restructure both its operations and financial obirgations  With this in mind the
directors of the Companies explored the possibility of pre-packaged administrations (in other

© Kroll Limited Page 2 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

words, a sale of the business and assets of the Companies immediately following the

Administrators’ appointrment)

The board of directors of each of the Companies met on 20 March 2008 to discuss the
financial position of each of the Companies |t was agreed that the Company was, or was
likely to become cash flow insolvent on 25 March 2008, when

s the rent for the next quarter would fall due for payment,

» all outstanding sums due to the Opco Banks under the Opco Faciliies (which were
guaranteed by (amongst others) the Company — see paragraph 2 4 above ) wouid
fall due for payment, and

» further payments would fall due to key supplers

Having regard to the above factors and foliowing the advice of its lawyers, the Company was
placed into administration on 27 March 2008 and Alastair Paul Beveridge, Simon Jonathan
Appell and James John Gleave, licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors pursuant to Paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act (the Administrators)

Each of the Admintstrators are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales

The appointment of the Administrators became effective on 27 March 2008 (the
Appointment Date) when notice of the Administrators’ appointment was filed at the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Companies Court (under case number 2469 of 2008)

The proceedings are "main proceedings” as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (the Regulation) The directors of the Company have
confirmed that the Company's Centre of Main Interests as defined in the Regulation 1s in the

United Kingdom

The Admimistrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by any

one of the Administrators
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
(a}  rescuing the Company as a going congcern, or

(b)  achigving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If
the Company were wound up (without first being in administrabion), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

© Kroll Limited Page 3 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA' BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION !

31

32

33

34

35

The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of rescuing the Company
as a going concern unless they beheve that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that
objective or that the objective in 2 15(b) would achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as @ whole The Admunistrators may perform their functions with the objective
specified In 2 15(c) If they beheve that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
other objectives and this does nat unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the

Company as a whole

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives I1s detailed in the next section

Administration Strategy and Objectives

Survival of the Companies through Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Schemes of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act 1985, was not a wiable option since
there was Iittle or no funding available within the Group and there were no investors willing to
inject sufficient new funds into the business on appropnate terms in the time available

With the cooperation of the directors of the Companies, the Opco Banks and the Propco
Banks, the Administrators agreed a sale of the business and assets of the Companies as
going cencerns to Laurel Restaurant Company Limited, The Barley Pub Company Limited,
Ha! Ha! Bar & Kitchen Limited and La Tasca Restaurants Limited, Hops Pub Company
Limited, Slug and Lettuce Company Limited, Bay Restaurant Group Limited and Town and
City Pub Company Limited (together Newco), which the Administrators believed (on the
terms agreed) to be the best way of achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the sale was delayed and/or the Company were wound up

Valuation of the Businesses

A detailed valuation of the businesses was undertaken by Kroll Corporate Finance (KCF) In
addiion, Grant Thornton was engaged by the directors of the Companies to review the KCF

valuatton and provide an externa! validation

The KCF valuation assigned a mid range value to the combination of the QOpco and
Pumpster Sites, a further value was assigned to a combination of the Opco and 71 of the
best performing Pumpster sites, these values were both below the offer received from

Newco

Having considered the potential buyer market and concluded that it was very unlikely that the
businesses operated by the Companies (including the Company} could be sold as a whole,
and having regard to the expense (including the iikkely adverse impact on the business of

© Kroll Limited Page 4 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

36

37

38

39

310

3N

continuing to trade in administration) of a potentially lengthy and costly marketing campaign,
the Administrators concluded that an immediate sale was the appropriate way forward

The Admunistrators were also aware that the hkelihood of administration of all or part of the
Group was reported in the Times newspaper on 19 February and 18 March several weeks
before the Appointment Date but despite various queries received by the directors from
certan third parties, no offers to acquire all or part of the businesses on terms comparable to

or better than those offered by Newco were received

Newco's offer of £150,601,696 for the 186 of the Opco Sites (the Opco Good Sites) under
the SPA (defined below) (and the sum £6,651,250 payable In respect of the Company's
assets) was In excess of the KCF valuation In light of the above, the Administrators were
satisfied that the offer from Newco for the business and assets of the Companies (including
the Company) was the best deal available and represented the best achievable outcome for
the Company's creditors

Details of the sale are set out below, but in broad terms, it was agreed that there would be
two Sale and Purchase Agreements entered into on the Appointment Date Under one
agreement (the SPA) the respective businesses of operating and managing pubs, bars and
restaurants at the Opco Good Sites (the Opco Business) together with certain assets
{detailed below) relating o the Opco Business, were sold to Newco Under the terms of a
conditional sale agreement {the CSA) the business relating to the Pumpster Sites (the
Pumpster Business) together with certain assets reiating to the Pumpster Business, were
sold to Newco {(other than Town and City Pub Company Limited) subject to certain
conditions being met by 25 May 2008 (the Final Date)

The Administrators also agreed a financial support package with the Propco Banks and the
Pumpster Landlords relating to the trading of the Pumpster Business up to the Final Date

The Sale and Purchase Agreement

The SPA completed on the Appointment Date Under the Transfer of Undertakings
{Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, the jobs of all of the employees of the Opco
Business were preserved and the employees’ contracts transferred to Newco upon

completion

The Administrators are currently helping Newco to facilitate lease assignments for the 185
Opco Good Sites sold

© Kroll Limited Page 5 Joint Adminustrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals
L




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SPA Consideration

312 The consideration paid by Newco under the SPA was £150,601,696 Additronal
consideration up to £30,328,304 may be payable f the CSA does not become uncondittonal
Any additional consideration received will be allocated pro rata between the Companies
Iisted in the table below As part of the consideration Newco agreed to assume certain
habiities of the Companies directly attnbutable to the Opgo Business and the Pumpster
Business in existence on the Appointment Date The assets acquired include

» The Opco Good Sites (185 leasehold properties and 1 freehold property)
e Goodwill

¢ Intellectual property

+ Inter-Company debtors

» Trade debtors (relating to supply rebates)

+ Furniture and equipment

+ Stock

Allocation of Newco's purchase consideration to the Companies under the SPA

313 Detailed below 1s the spiit of the proceeds of £150,601,696 received by certain of the
Companies under the SPA

Total

£

The Laurel Pub Company Limited 101,888,270
Yates’s Wine Lodges Limited 2,585,413
Yates Group Limited 34,445,068
Ha! Ha! Bar and Canteen Limited 6,651,250
Santa Fe Limited 5,031,695
150,601,696

Allocation of Newco’s purchase consideration to the Company under the SPA

314 Detailed below I1s the split of the total proceeds of £6,651,250 received by the Company
under the SPA

315 in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (S1P13), please also be advised
the following directors of the Company are also each a director of Newco

© Kroll imited Page 6 Joint Admiristrators’

Repon and Statement of Proposals




HA'! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

316

317

318

319

Date of Consideration Relationship with the
Transaction Assot Involved Paid Newco Director Company

Trade Debtors 47,002 Suzanne Baker Director

Goodwill 5,237,176 Christian Keen Director

Stock 299,340 Timothy Payne Director
27 March 2008 Leasehold properties 1.067,732 Paul Symonds Director

(subject to Pre-emption Director

Rights)

Director
TOTAL 6,651,250

Newco and the Administrators acting on behalif of the Company were independently advised
by Denton Wilde Sapte LLP {DWS) and Sidley Austin LLP {Sidley) respectively, during the
sales process

The Conditional Sale Agreement

The CSA was also executed on the Appointment Date but the sale remains subject to certain
conditions being satisfied including obtaining the consent of the Pumpster Landlords and
Propco Banks (both of which stipulated that they needed to undertake further due diligence
before deciding whether to consent to the sale) Under the CSA the parties have until the
Final Date to satisfy such conditions The Company is not party to the CSA

Up to the Final Date the Pumpster Business is being traded in administration  All employees
of the Pumpster Business have been retained pending completion/termenation of the CSA
On the Appointment Date the Company entered into a Transitional Service Agreement (the
TSA) between the Administrators, the Companies (though see paragraph 3 21 below) and
Town and City Pub Company Limited and Bay Restaurant Group Limited (the Newco TSA
Companies} pursuant to which the Newco TSA Companies are providing certain services to
the Companies in respect of the Pumpster Business

If the Pumpster Landlords gwve ther consent to the sale and the other conditions to the CSA
are satisfied by the Final Date, the Pumpster Sites will be transferred to Newco on the Final
Date (or earlier if the conditions are satisfied before hand) under the CSA If not, the
Pumpster Sites will remain under the control of the Administrators and the Pumpster
Business (or part of it, as the Administrators deem appropriate) may continue to be traded 1n
the short term with the benefit of the services provided under the TSA

In the event the sale is not completed by the Final Date, the Administrators will assess the
options and determine an appropnate strategy for the Pumpster Sites An external marketing
strategy for these Pumpster Sites may be required in such circumstances

@ Kroll Limuted Page 7 Joint Admimistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

320

321

322

323

41

42

43

Along with the other Compantes the Company Is a party to the TSA However, given that it
Is now clear that the Company has no interest in any of the Pumpster Sites managed
pursuant to the TSA, the Administrators propose to enter into a supplemental agreement to
the TSA, removing the Company as a party and releasing it from all liabilities under the TSA

CSA Consideration

Detatled below 1s the split of the propased proceeds to be recewed from Newco upon
completion of the CSA, and the allocation of this to certain of the Companies as appropriate

Total

£

The Laurel Pub Company Limited 22,322,185

Yates’s Wine Lodges Limited 770,410
Yates Group Limited 7,235,709

30,328,304

Pre-Administration closure of sites

In addition to the Opco Good Sites and Pumpster Sites, Colliers CRE had previously
marketed 90 Opco Sites (Closed Sites), many for aimost a year, prior to the Administrators'
appointment As there had been no meaningful expression of interest from potential
purchasers dunng such pericd and the Closed Sites were trading at a loss, these 90 sites

were closed prior to the Administrators’ appointment

The Administrators are currently attempting to negctiate lease assignments / surrenders for
premiums, where possible, for the Closed Sites  All stock and equipment was removed by
the relevant companies which owned the stock and equipment prior to the Appointment Date
and the consideration includes payment for these assets In addition, the employees of the
Closed Sites were made redundant and 1t 1s understoed that these employees have received
full contractual redundancy payments prior to the Administrators’ appointment

Administrators' Receipts and Payments
A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period for the Company, from

the Appointment Date to 30 April 2008 i1s attached as Appendix A

£6,304,908 realised for Goodwill (subject to Pre Emption Rights) has been distributed to the

Opco Banks under therr fixed charges

£346,342 realised for stock and trade debtors has been distributed to the Opco Banks under

their floating charges

© Kroll Limited Page 8 Joint Adrministrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA!' BAR & CANTEEN L!MITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

52

{a)

61

62

63

64

65

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the Appointment Date (the Statement of Affairs)

We have the foliowing observation to make n relation to the Statement of Affarrs

Inter-Company book debts of £47,501,214 are listed The Administrators will pursue these
Inter-Company book debts, and anticipate recovery of a proportion of these debts {aithough
it 18 unknown at this stage what the level of recoveries will be)

The £10,377 cash at bank stated 1s £118,400 38 less than that realised per the receipts and
payments account This 1s due to timing differences allowing for cash lodgements, cheques,

and credit card receipts relating to pre admimistration sales received since the Appointment
Date

Proposals

The Administrators propose the following

The proposals listed below be deemed approved in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules) (see paragraph 11 1 below)

The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company to try to achieve the

objective of the admimistration

The Administrators try to negotiate the removal of the Company as a party to the TSA on the
basis that the Company is released from all labihty under the TSA

H, having realised the remaining assets of the Company, the Adminustrators belhieve that a
distnbution will be available to unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act  This will bring the
appointment of the Admintstrators to an end and place the Company into a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL), which will faciitate a distnbution to unsecured creditors In
these circumstances, the Administrators will become the liquidators of the CVL  See Sectron
7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, the Administrators will file a notice with the Court and
the Regrstrar of Companties for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit

Routes for further information on this process

© Kroll Limited Page 9 Joint Admimstrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION !

66

67

68

69

6 10

71

72

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insoilvency Act as they consider desirable or expedient to

achieve the statutory purpose of the administration

The remuneration of the Administrators shall be fixed by reference to ime properly spent by

them and their staff in managing the administration

The Administrators' remuneration be fixed by the approval of each secured creditor of the
Company (1 e the Opco Banks) whether or not such remuneration 1s to be discharged from
the Costs Fund (defined below \n paragraph 8 4} If necessary, the Admmistrators will make

an application to court to have their remuneration fixed

The Administrators shatl be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
avallable on account of their time costs

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to |
the Insclvency Act immediately upon their appointment as Admiristrators ceasing to have |

effect

Explanation of Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Adminisirators believe that a dividend 1s only likely to be
paid {o the Company’s unsecured creditors from the Unsecured Creditors' Fund {defined
below at paragraph @ 5} As noted above (at paragraph 6 4), If this 1s the case, it 15 proposed
that the Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies bringing the
admimistration to an end and commencing the winding up of the Company in accordance
with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1t 1s proposed that the
Adrmunistrators will also become the hquidators of the CVL

Credrtors have the nght to nominate an alternabve liquidator of their choice in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act and with Rule 2 117(3) To do
this, creditors must make their nomination 1n writing to the Administrators after receipt of
these proposals and pricr to the proposals being approved Where this occurs, the
Administrators will advise and provide creditors with the opportunity to vote on the
appointment of a iquidator In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will
automatically become the liguidators of the subsequent CVL

@ Kroll Lunited Page 1Q Jom(_Admimsttators’

-

Report and Statement of Rroposals
9. -
L R

LTS

. £
.“.t




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

73

81

82

83

84

Dissolution of the Company

If the Adminustrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they propose filing a notice together with their final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company in
accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act {the Administration
Notice} Copies of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors at the
appropriate tme If you object to the dissolution of the Company you may make an
application to court in accordance with Paragraph 84(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act The appomtment will end following the registration of the Administration Notice by the
Registrar of Companies Unless otherwise ordered by the Court, at the end of the peniod of
three months beginning with the date of registration of the Administration Notice, the
Company will be deemed to be dissolved

Administrators' Remuneration

The Admiristrators' time costs at 30 Apnl 2008 are £8,215 50 This represents 32 8 hours at
an average rate of £250 per hour A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Admiristrators' fees can
be downloaded from the Insolvency Fractitioners Association Website (www insolvency-
practitioners org uk — select "Technical” "Creditors Guides to Fees” and then the
Administration Guide) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
us and we will forward a copy to you Also attached at Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs broken down by reference to staff grade to the above
date We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals outlined above

The Administrators believe that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors other than out of the Unsecured Creditors’
Fund {see paragraph 9 5 below) In accordance with Paragraph 52 {1) (b) of Schedute B1 of
the insolvency Act an inibal meeting of the Company's creditors is therefore not being
convened {detalled at 11 1)

The Administrators will seek approval of their fees from each secured creditor of the
Company under Rule 2 106 (5A) If approval is not obtained the Administrators may make
an application to Court for approval of therr fees under Rule 2 106(6)

The Opco Banks agreed that the Admimistrators could use certain cash remaining in the
Companies at the Appointment Date and payable to the Opco Banks, for the purpose of
funding administration costs (the Costs Fund} If the Admimistrators wish to discharge therr
remuneration from the Costs Fund, they shall seek approval of therr fees, as appropriate,
from the Opco Banks on a time cost basis as set out above

© Kroll Limited Page 11 Jont Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

85 Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

86 Admimistration and Planmng
The work nvolved within this area consists of dealing with the statutory duties and
requirements of the administraton and reporting to creditors In addition, time spent
formulating the strategy for the progression of the administration (including internai
meetings) 1s recorded here, as are travel and administration time
Inveshgations
This section relates to time spent investigating the conduct of the directors of the Company
Realisation of Assefs
This refers to tme spent negotiating and deaiing with the sale of the assets of the Company
Trading
The time recorded under this heading includes managing the day to day trading of the
Company to ensure that a sale of the businesses as a going concern is achieved It also
records the time which has been spent in reconciling the trading account, and monitoring the
trading of the Pumpster Sites
Under the CSA, a proportion of the Administrators’ time costs associated with trading the
Pumpster Sites will be funded by the Pumpster Landlords
Creditors
This reflects the time incurred dealing with the creditors of the Company, including written
correspondence and telephone calls

9 Estimated Outcome

91 Based on the directors’ Statement of Affairs attached to this report the estimated value of the
preferential creditors 1s £ml and the unsecured creditors 1s £36,850,440

92 Immediately following the Administrators’ appointment the sum of £6,304,908 was repaid to
the fixed charge holders, the Opco Banks, under therr fixed charges

93 Based on present information, the Administrators are not aware of any preferential creditors
Whilst no preferential claims have been received to date, If any claims are receved these will

© Kroll Limited Page 12 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

94

g6

96

97

10

101

11

111

be paid ahead of any distributions made te the unsecured creditors and floating charge
holders which are detailed below

It1s unlikely that there will be a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company other

than that which 1s descrnbed below

As detalled at paragraph 2 4, the Opco Guarantee Companies (Including the Company)
granted fixed and floating charges to the Opco Banks in respect of their habilities as
guarantors on 20 May 2005 (the Opco Banks' Debentures) The Opco Banks' Debentures
post date 15 September 2003 and as a result of the introduction of the Enterprise Act 2002
on 15 September 2003, which amended the Insolvency Act, the Administrators have an
obhigation to ning fence a proportion of the ficating charge reabsations for unsecured
creditors under section 176A (2) of the Insolvency Act These funds are often referred to as
the "Prescnbed Part" For the purpose of this report, the Prescribed Part is referred to as the
"Unsecured Creditors Fund"

Based on present information, the Administrators estimate the value of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund to be appreximately £100,000

Immedately following the Administrators’ appointment the sum of £346,342 was repaid to
the floating charge holders, the Opco Banks, under their floating charges Sufficient funds
have been retamned for the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Next Report

If the Company is not dissolved and the administration continues, the Administrators are
required 1o provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six months of
the administratron

Meeting of Creditors

The Admimistrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enabie a distribution
to be made to the unsecured creditors other than out of the Unsecured Creditors' Fund  In
accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act an initial meeting
of the Company's creditors 1s therefore not being convened The Administrators are
however obliged to hold an initral creditors’ meeting If 10% n value of the creditors request it
If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in wniting in the prescribed form
within 12 days of the date on which the Administration sent out their proposals to creditors

® Kroll Limited Page 13 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

For and on behalf of
a! Hal Bar & Canteen Limited

AlastairBeveridge
Joint Admiyistrator

Enc

© Kroli Limited Page 14

Joint Administrators’
Repon and Statemant of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 March 2008 to

30 April 2008 Appendix A

Fixed Floating Total

Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Goodwill 5,237,176 00 5,237,176 00
Goodwlll (Pre-emption rights) 1,067,732 00 1,067,732 00
Stock 299,34000 299,340 00
Trade Debtors 47,002 00 47,002 Q0
Cash at Bank 128,777 38 128,777 38

— 630490800 @ 476511938  6.780.027.38

PAYMENTS
Due to Chargeholder 6,304,908 00 6,304,908 00
Floating Charge Creditor 346,342 00 346,342 00
6,304,908.00 346,342.00 6,651,250.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 128,777 38 128,777 38
6,304,908.00 475,119 38 6.780,027.38
© Kroll Limited Joint Administrators*

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at
27 March 2008 Appendix B

© Kroll Limited Jont Admunistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




Rule 229

(a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insent date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company g;;;gi’;i number
Ha! Ha' Bar and Canteen Ltd

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

Companies Court 2477 of 2008

Statement as to the affairs of (a} The High Street Bar & Restaurant Group Ltd, Porter Tun House, 500
Capability Green, Luton, BEDS, LU1 3LS§

onthe(b) __27"March_____ 2008 , the date that the company entered adminstration

Statement of Truth

I behieve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 27" March 2008 the date that the
company entered adminstration

Full name __Chnsuan Keen oz P

pal
Signed = et

Dated Z 5// (t/ LY




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Buildings/ Property
Goodwll

Charge
Balance
Assets subject to floating charge

Intercompany debtors
Debtors

Furniture & Equipment

Assets held at nominal value
Cash

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Esumated to
Value Realiss
£ £
5237,176
1,067,732
180,930,000
- 174,625,092
47,501,214 567,518
653,217 47,000
315,022 299,340
2 2
10,377 10,377
924,237




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from pzage A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avallable {or floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estinated prescribed part of net property where apphicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capatal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estmated to
reahse £

524,237

924,237

600,000

174,625,092 |-

324,237

174,625,092

- 174,300,855

600,000

36,850,440

600,000

- 36,850,440

174,300,855

- 36,250,440

- 174,300,855

5,013

- 210,551,295

- 5,013

Sigrature Date

- 210,556,308



32/ m\“m 2 areq \J\Mﬂ\\ \HJNM; ameudig

LY

LS I
¥
uaAlg 1011paId 199p Jo (apoasod yum) jURwIre})) 10
F Ajumoas Jo anfep | Ananoas o1eq | Aq pay A1tmoas Aue Jo spielaq | jumoury SSAIPpY 1011Pa12 JO SweN

wotssassod
s Auedwos ayp wr £padod 1940 3[1M JO UONUD1AI FUTHITE[D SIONPALD PuD SIHAIAS 10 SPOOT Jo K1ddns s Jo soueape m pred syunoure Surunepd

SIQUICISND pup SIUAWAIITE 3[es [BUONIPUOd JO FUISes] [a17eYyd ‘oseyamd-any J5pun SIONpaId [e Ajuuapt pue SIONPAID [[2 SPNIOWI 1SN NO A :3JON

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




ik
;

§

E

3

:

g
4

§

:

-1
rds LN 3 0,
3 ¥, L)
HX1 842 NYDHOMNYTO O TRHJHIYD ILYLIST VIHLSNON NMALSIM 90 (9 IR
XITSNS 183IM YIS ATNVHIHOHS TYOU NOLH(HB OLT-Z0Z °F LINN LZ 614 HIBLNSYM SHa
MNZ WS HYIM ONY 3NAL ONYREONNS TYOH WIOHYID ZTLAND 880 TR DEY XINIOHA
8av ZLo3 x3553 HOIMUYH HAODHIAOG INNIAY HOou 000 UWTRONHINRULO0L S
ENZESH TOLERD OVOY THCASHILNM TRINOD LAY 08 220 (IOLSUHESNOSHIALLYY
dHOCING THHEL M WYHENOD MV NYHINYH W 20T NOISSYd
e zod NOWS 180D ANTOSTHD NOLSOND FHINID 1 I3INM0D 3HL HOONS Hir SO CZy ONLHDIT TRSEINNYS
JE 33 FAHSHEHOA HLOOS OEHA3HS GVDY ANILINID HNOD YOINO 9SE O LY PRSI
DOC s NOGNO Qvod vdas STXDE 0 Zh ooy SOYD) s
¥al ¥I HALSTINNY QYOH TEMTIOL SvesT WNHALM 1030 IH40
NAS 104 RHENHOA, UYORTYM eL0 B XO90d SSRIZ {vomeentemsy
FI0LON AVYHOMLION YO Miivd 58 FSMOH ONYIIONND CR ok SdNOVOSMIN HSHY
a®ezs] FHHENHOA LSIM 25aNd NV TTVOAOHL %0 200 QL7 BNUMHDO ODm
EXLEM HOONG M OHO4TIL 0092 08 TLL FII0TNYUIOSOH1IN
e oim NOONO' ATHIS XIIGTEM VES esry - VA0 (YHHDIN
oxs OLm NOONGT LTS HOITEM WS MrivE * TRINIJOND FYEHDIN
oxXe oLm MNJNDY 193MIS WOIATIM YSS 85Ty T SILHISOU FYHMO I
Zrorisg NOAY IOLSRE HOUNHILHM INYTHOBNHILMM SOLLORL SOV ST Ty
AJueng THOH0TND 0voY NOULYIHOTY 8 -1 TRIYTY Joayy
[~ TR IE +] EE at-) o) HOHAMILHM TOYOH WY, e EMIN NIATY
aviztda 03NS SANMMTI 1S ANNG AYMNHIISYI 00 O0REL by
OHE 28 FHIHSHYHONDIOND ANABSTUY QWO I5N0OHALYD ISNOHILYD IHL HOQ [ 3.3 74 OGN
NaZ 198 AYHEIHI0Y OYOH M3N DO ve - SNOT DNIHALYI GAOT)
UMS PN NO LAYHIHON L9 X080d SZST - SouryoogeAy
F¥S NZOM NOOHOT NVHIS & e - sapmosgpar]
AVS TN NOONGT IV INS 38 SMIN IS TI0C SCMLYE - TILEIIONS THHIOMWN
S35 0LMN NOONG TvOH 3030V LL Loten - QLT THOMI TONNT
TsievH MIEI00N HINN 3LO2sY3 OYOH ONF T4 064 AT THON AVN SNNYOr BLa2 PEOS | RLY
wiem IHHSOHO X030 NOLM NTHS AL WavdYD JSNOH NN HALHOD MEXOAO I £5 POt (g gy
NG PSS FHHSABHIO QTIRELSAHD MeYd ASOICNHDAL NOLSNNG AYMINMUNIA COMrZ PUTOBDELY
A8 55 xI553 ESINAHNYIONS TYOY HOHNHDBL1 80 CO% | FAwOheoun
[JEFit:] ANDR LSHNHITSHD SMIN IOVHYD TVAOE 00 vy euyeporey
181 g1HY XITENS 15IM HAYIH SOMYMAYH vy CHL08 FHUYNDY HLIVIH G CH DAL - QAL IUTWHLYIH
n3g rum THHSHYHONNONG EINATH NOLTN DO TRICINTI ONY THOTE INENG YHOONIT ISNOH MOTIM 04 i8¢ SUMASHLL YooueH
8BS 7NO ATHENS ONOATIND OYINTEA FSNOH AYINTIN  TONNOD HONOHOD QUOAWND resec U2OY0E GHoHTEND
YIS Lo MODSYID 1ITULS INFONIA LS €28 wr - AL A ArBRUPOSE)
mmmmm 0i5M6 JNNTAY INOHIT L FASNOH HIONWETY SZily Rade 2 ) o
MFTNLOM NOGNOT AFTHISHIO0H ¥ o ass L b
BMF SIS ADHNS MNOLTYHSHYD 80Z XOAOd o QLTHNOONGT INAAT
Z1SOkEN 853 NOLHONO T QOOMNYD TENOH QOOMIYO B8 061 axn3
[T a"] HLNOAA It SO XDPOd  THINTD ONISEIV0HG LN 000 5¢ PRI | Al 373
ABZSA NOONO' STV HEL X08 00 &1 820 vHIg oWy
L YIALSTHONYI 2UYDENYIQ 824 ISNOH NOMNUNID 0% oS El
1i% 1HG WYHYNa SOVIH AT THAY SHALHVNOOYIH IM0d 00 05T HARTY SO g
HX 1134 TEHSIOMAINYI NOTONLINDI s3I 1E gvoaNos(I 0000 g L T ]
YL KIM SIHIH IS 1T3U1S ONITLYAL POV A NEETIN HLHON  OF CF T INE WIN 1O
YO LID ATV OvOu ¥INISSI ¥ LN DR RO
Hu6 FiMm THHSMILSTIHOM HIALSTOUOM Wivd SSINISNE NOONHYM. oS SRMROAL)
s e THIHSMIOA LSIM SaIN ol Ld3a Skl (007,
FN00aH ATHISHI0ANH 30008 AvN3: IYOH INOLSINI JSN0OH TYNOLLYNILN 92 VIO I3Y L0000
O3 LOW FHHTIHHOA HIHON YOO MYH NINIAY YIYOLIIA § FSNOH DND 20 SPD EATN PREuoD
Jvs Iva Hiva NOASHOD Y HOMNHD EZO0NLS COore TOHINGD AL TWMOD
nva ol X3553 VIS NONOLIYTY QYOH AITIVA BSL 1] LY
AOZ SHN HIRMHON O¥OH SSOND TN (6P TV AL
Arrrin THTYINYT HLLSTHINYH 2L Xoa "o {Lroandg ataomt
ADE 1N FINADH NOL N ATWRLTH INNIAY LEWS 6T ok Ir RAT Y
HAE €L 3553 QDOMINTHE AATHYM LYINS ELL ELTRY FENOH T3 18N % woode:)
e 180 TEHSIDODNYD I0aNIINYD QYOH L¥lsny Ly 9o M A SODUUIT)
YOS EM MHOQONO oMY N3IFHD 3HL vR-SL rog reOpng
ArZ ¥x0 OO v NOLDMISHYD H1NGS MUY SSINIEND UCIXD LNAOD AYMNHYL 0001 00 S80 {rSDOROAPRDIRING
D38 754 NOAY T0LSHa LTHIG SUNIA D T FSNOH NOBINOR veopaumg
e RNl TN QuOIHSY T xon YO s MSTRO0 fEOIIVIG
TAF ZdH FUHSOHOLLEIH AYALSIIH TINEM DY MY | [, (ST oy
YOO NN NOLSMYHLEON AITIVANYMS M NYYE IHLIL FENOH Sl TBH €0 ZW: PayUN] 1NN) Whpog
1Nz en TAHTYONYT HRISTHINW ATISHOM OVOH ATULSIR 21 XOB O o AHINID FVANTS HINOLS 00 208
Y8t i PHSTHO KT NOLM NITHD AL WEVAYD QYAI N0 IM| 008 430 SINNOTD mairgeng
¥ 210d TSIV PIVHERIY: HIMOMSNIDIS O STITYM SNV S LHNCK M3N 05 ror L8 ot e o]
N3Y rOH RAHSNHOA HLHON NOJY FYHSYH HIHYSTEM =] AsdugSeeucEng
avivg SONYIOIN 153M PIYHONHE (X080 d  {$ILVHINIPLYVIEA IO 00 00Ty (suEpigeyBumig
AME ZLdH RHHSIHVHONN! ANODAM HOH Sr0 xX0d I8 C9 AT AN
HS I PLEN HOIAMON ONVTIDNHOS AUVDIN ZZ ) DT, oy
UM S THHSNIODNN NIODN? 5% X08 0d THINTD LN L3y 4 PCDOM L A Lty
VY0 M AHEATSYIN FlUooe DMIDHYHD 1 VHOS0D SeTIR TRy
AXD W FHMHSYONY) HALSIHINY ISTX0H Od 1430 SNOUYIOTTY HSYD SO£62 (RmpyoRcyau | v
NBE SIND AITHIGNYD AVM YYOTY VL FSNOH ALHNOIS 6C LIk 1RND3S ONY Teng LY
HYL 8 NYHO10
arr 5100 xIss3




§Y1 0088 e 1 oS SOURAY WAESA L WSRO sepLEINY 00 890 1S D

% 11 039 HOLM NIFHO ALNGYdYD 005 FSNOHNNL HA1HOd  00955'T0 b Rt |
L3 1] s038 NOLM NIIHO AUgvAvD 008 FSNOH NN MIIHOS 00 822 B Gt ARG Ubny wy)
Ls 34131 s03d NOLM NITHD ALMBYAYD 005 FSNOH NNL HALHOJ 00 £4 D02 3 Uy
sXE M S38 NOLNY NIIHO ALMIGVdYD 009 ISNOH NTLL MILHOS 00 1CF 018 2 onp Duie
sX 1M sao3g NOLOT NIFHO ALIMEYYI 008 ISMOH NAL YILHOS 00 19095 L - anam e,
s% Tva Hivg IEN00E0HS &t Or ooy i FEWIRG YD VY
Ering THHSTHOANGH NITHI WYHTIM TYOY ThH SNOXID 3 SSIMSNEIAILY ISNOK HUNSZ L Loy L1BAS TWOINIHD HUNTZ
ML NS Q0T N9 TYOH (RUTW 82 OF 8L IN SHIHLOUE SHVITIM
ONT Frik PAHSOUOTIHIH AdnaII TRV HOW SONNCETHL Sr 000 | 0D FHuKTeA
N3 ZdH FHHSOHOALNIH avALSINIH TIEH SNYTIIUL A IHD MY TMOBHINN FUENTD WCHINGD DOTHD  OC 00F et 2 Vit )
FELYSM TIVETYM. STRHNMONE QYOY NOONT IW1HYHI0 NOL VIO TTY HSYD OV £0 LIS ARNEUTST S froen
anz ein FEHSYONVY HILETHONYIY ATEHOM AN QTHHS SSMOH IDANIS SLT) - FTUNOEA
HLT RS 189305 FOAMLASHOOY IVYOH AF 0NN F39YLS THL FIOOH MOVL JHL QL TN PR Uy
MHL 0N AHYnS ASHNHMI INVI IDARIBAYD NORHOD <ir - IPRDTLRUELS LRy
A8 {TOH THHSINYH WOOH HAMHTHION  MeYd SSINSNE XTULIO ¥ 1NN 29 05T KIVIH SHIINY I NYEUN
nne 91us SIS 0 Ba N AYMOYOUD ISNOH Teivenl 7o Zos'oL - o)
MSO RLYN PIYHONOPLL NOWHOD HOIMBEON 85 (11 O3MS HIMOTVS IHL
MLE fNS NOUNTMS FIX0804 BIXANTE YINOISND SZFiC T LUTNLAT M3 YA SEMYHL
AxE L8 AYHONTRAG L00ZL XOH Od Otid INFMAY SSINSNT AJTONY S0 £0) SEINTSNE LSAMITAL
XM LOA HHOA ATIAYIN 00 [ FL .1 - O sdng
ML oLym EDHOM TUOHSHIA  ILvIST TYRLLENON OVOH 3SUNOI3IvH {vOH WYHeo? L LINN 0 08T - UOTT IO DG
U DE NOAXT HATT SEX0B0d ICIST 1SS0 IRE A O
Tdi TEM SONYIOIN LS3M TS TYm fIX090d  Ld3Q INAWIS HIMOLSMD SHE 20 6L At TSNS
INTEING MFSHNS 1S3IM ONHIHOM LrX080d €1 2o M AU IO
MO ITSD 135HIM0S UV HIdNS NOLEIM ITHOM AYNORIYG COE-10C  ININIHYAI] NOLLYDOTIY HEYD G¥ 108 temppacncure v g
204 0LAM SOANYOM LSaM NOLMMYHEIAIOM SIHSY HNOL ISOTI6IHOVY 28 I5) OIS
EECE ] NOONOT AV OIA ¥ LINHS SHITHYD INIADY MIN BOSOVINA 1L - B Ry tueys
XvigIan I WYHSH3AYS LFLS 1MNOD ¢t w0z h U RISy
F<13: 4] IS0 FOOHENN WYd A3 TNIQLE AYMONNOHDITHAI #  ININLUYID OHLNOD LTND 4 P02 - M) SANOULII B dHYHS
siae AWMESIUY IS0 SINVH Sy 000t - Ll e -t T

hdH ]
QAL PN AHENOLAYHIHON NOLIWYHLHON SIVIIHLY IENOH THO0WE SE oL
e gL




XNEFII0  FUHSOHO44VLS AINTHL NO NOLNB avoH AISTTONY ALVLISI TVIILSTIONI NMOHD Z LINN STES

QLT dNOHS SNIHLOTD
dv6 IvE Hive NOLSHOD WYY HOMNHD S7 IQNLS 00 0882 TOEINQD 1T TdNDD
Ey FiT8 X3s3aam HIHOMIIS IAOHD JHL 2y 0521z SNOGTIVE LSNP

S35 IN FHHSYINYT YILSTHONYI 1TSS WILYMIDARIE LyIYO 0L ISNOH SAOTHSHIAI 00 056 dT1 SOIHSHIAAD
ZHZ 0t3d HIOFHON NNAT SONDI ALVLST TYRILSTION? NNAT HLYON avOd NIDDAHE 0D 082 NOLLYHIORAY SHVITIM
vy9 679 AYMg aYOH y3HLYN SHHOM THIANM 09 +ZE Q17 SNOLLYDIHEYA TTRSIJ0H
rdt LIN HALSTHINYI MY QUOSSvsL ¥ ISNOHONILES3M 10 6152 QALTHIUYIS INHA
HXL 84D NYDHOWOID O ATTHAHIVD AIVLST TAHLSMHING NHILSIM 00 0L O A0S SHd
T0Z 0vHM S2HOM FHOHSHIM N1 QO JSUNODIVH QYOH WYHA0D b UNO 00 285 Q47 dIND3 ONG3IVD ¥ NOLLVEIONTY INTSdS
NI19 fvd AN LSHAHATSIHD SMIN 3aVHYd TWAOY 00 ¥S1 ANTALTYUJSOH
naz 1e8s PYHYBHLOY OvOH MIN SL LG ANINANDS DNIHALYD AA0TT
719 BMN NOONOT 30AH 3HL ISNOH ITYANTIOD ZYOEN dd I 18 189612 ONIONTUIINOD 18
MAL SINADI NOLTIN ATHILTME INNIAY LSH £2 00 Zey YaLSITID
HS1 ¥iHN HIIMHON ANYIONRIOd Alvadn zz 00502 QLT ONILIDRIYA Hdy
KB LOA WHOA ATNAvId 09 OF ¥SS Q17 SAVOINOH INIK MY34EH3dNS
O T G T T T T T T B P TI  T  R

.
P  T T O
-

I\ﬁ
¢




\m%\\v\.w > awq

= \WJW\ ameudig
ey /
\ \W.\‘“\ ~

i
i
0z'€105| ozeg | STV

§oeS [0°0F JO A T S A F——

Sareys paiwyeg | 0TE1F | 0Tl | Anpigqede) gog ‘asnof uny, NEIRVT |
Uoed 13 JO STIE 101 Spod "HoI] ‘u3AIDn q
soreys ATewpIQ | 00053 | 000§ | AMmqede) ‘0o ‘osnoy uny sopoq | PV 40D SANRX
aneA P9y Soreys
Pl2Y SaIeys jo s[reqq [euTuIoN Jo ON (apooisod yum) ssappy

Iap[oyareys Jo SwWeN

SYHATOHAAVHS ANVJIANOD




.

HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 April 2008 Appendix C

Employee Grade

{Hours) (£'s)

Pariner/ Senior Associate/ AiUIﬂLQL Total T c Averaqe

Duector Astozale  Analvsl Siol  Hour Total Cost pote o
Admunistration and Planning
Strategy and Control - 03 0§ - 08 226 00 283
Creditor Reporting 10 01 72 07 90 2,448 00 272
Commuttee Meetings and Reports - - - - - - -
Statutory Duties - 09 18 or 34 854 00 251
Job Adminisiration - 01 18 09 2 63100 225
Cash Accounting and Time Records - 05 02 20 27 583 50 216
Travel and Waiting Time - - - - - - -
Case Closure - - - - - . -
Internal Documentation and IT - 05 - - 05 167 50 335
Investigations
D Reports - - 03 02 05 97 00 194
Cther Investigations 02 - - - 02 99 00 495
Intemnal Documentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge
Valuation and Offers - - - - - - -
Sale of Assets - - - - B - -
Insurance - - - - - B -
Litrigation - - - - - - -
Internal and Extermnal Documentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Debt Collection - - - 06 06 75 00 125
Debtors Litigation - - - - - - -
Crown Debtors - - - - - B -
infernal and External Cocumentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Floating Charge
Valuation and Offers - - - 01 01 12 50 125
Sale of Assets - - - - - - -
Insurance - - - - - - -
Retention of Title - - - - - - -
Hire Purchase / Leased Assets - - - - - - .
Litigation - - - B - -
Internal and Externa! Communications - - 01 - 01 2700 270
Trading
Iritial Actions - - 12 01 13 336 50 259
Cash Accounting - - - - - - .
Ongoing Trading Activities - - 86 - 86 2,322 00 270
Internal and External Communications - - - - - - -
Creditors
Inthal Actions - - 05 16 21 32000 152
Craditor clams - - - - - - -
Litrgation - - - - - - -
Shareholders / Bankrupts - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation - - - - - - -
Employees - - - - - . -
Employee Communications - - - - - - -
KCF - - - 01 01 18 50 185
Totals 12 24 222 70 328 8,215 50 250
Average Rate per Grade 415 83 33438 266 35 143 00
© Kroll Limited Joint Administrators'

Report and Stalement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors
Our genera! approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skidls and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case
The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, 2 Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and compiexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case Qur charge out rate schedule below provides details of ail
grades of staff and their experience level
With regard to support staff, we would advise that tme spent by cashiers n relation to
specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only If there I1s a large block of time incurred by
a member of the secretarial team, e g , report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our ime in this regard
We have not utihised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

® Kroll Limited Jomt Admenistrators’

Policy

Detasled beiow 1s Kroli's pohey in relation to

Report and Statement of Proposals




)

HA' HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

12 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below, due to the
complexity and scale of the case, a larger number of professional advisors has been
required We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them,
which 15 subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Sidley Austin LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Denton Wilde Sapte LLP (legal advice in relation to

leasehold properties only) Hourly rate and disbursements

Blake Lapthorn Tarlo Lyons (Legal advice in relation to

premises icences - North England & Wales) Hourly rate and disbursements

Bevan Bnttan LLP (Legal advice n relation to premises

Iicences — South England & Wates) Hourly rate and disbursements

Brunton Miller (Legal advice in relation to premises

licences — Scotland) Hourly rate and disbursements

Safe Estates Limited {Key safe service in relation to

leasehold premises) Fixed fee per site

Wilhis Limsted (insurance) Risk based premium

Gerald Eve Limited (Rating appeals in relation to

leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement

Alis Real Weatheralls Limited (Rating appeals i relation

to leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement

Goodman Naish Limited (Rates audit work in relation to
leasehold properties)

Colllers CRE Limited (valuation and disposal advice in Small fixed admin fee plus vanable percentage of
relation to leasehold properties) realisations

Contingent fee agreement

Qur choice was based on our perception of their expertence and abilty to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursemenis do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
include costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the
provisicn of services to the office holder No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred

to date on this case

@ Kroll Limited Joint Admintstrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA!' HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kroll charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January 2008 1s

detalled below

{Per hour)
£
Partner/Director
Partner 1* 495
Partner 2* 445
Director 400
Senior Associate
Senior Associate 1* 350
Senicr Associate 2* 325
Associate/Analyst
Associate 270
Analyst* 240
Junior Analyst and Support Staff
Junior Analyst* 125
Senior Treasury Associate 185
Treasury Assoclate 135
Treasury Analyst 80
Support 80
"Key
Partner 1 — Partners with 3 or more years expenence at partner level
Partner 2 — Partners with less than 3 years experience at partner level
Senior Associate 1 — Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Associate 2 ~ Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst — Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junior Analyst — First year Analysts
® Kroll Limited Joint Admintstrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




HA! HA! BAR & CANTEEN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

© Kroll Limited

L

UK1 2268852v 5

Joint Administrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




